

No. 18-50440

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

LUKE WILSON,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
15CR2838-GPC*

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT S. BREWER, JR.
United States Attorney

HELEN H. HONG
*Assistant U.S. Attorney
Chief, Appellate Section
Criminal Division*

PETER KO
Assistant U.S. Attorney

*880 Front St., Rm. 6293
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 546-7359*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdiction and Bail Status	1
Questions Presented	1
Statutory Provisions	2
Statement	3
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	10
A. The Court Correctly Denied Wilson’s Suppression Motion	10
1. Standard of Review	10
2. The Private Search Exception Allowed the Agent to Review the Files to the Same Extent as Google	11
3. Wilson Wrongly Claims the Exception Does Not Apply	19
4. The Lawfulness of the Agent’s Review Is Not Altered By the Property Rights Doctrine From Jones	23
5. NCMEC Referrals Should Not Be Excluded From the Private Search Exception	27
B. Wilson Orally Waived His Right to a Jury Trial	33
1. Standard of Review	35
Conclusion	42
Certificate of Compliance	
Statement of Related Cases	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	17
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	30, 31, 32
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	20, 25

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	33
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	25
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	25
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	35, 36, 39
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	27, 33
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Awad</i> , 371 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 18 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1994)	35, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 770 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1985)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Duarte-Higareda</i> , 113 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Ferreira-Alameda</i> , 815 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Becerra</i> , 784 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Peralta</i> , 446 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1971)	38
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> , 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	20, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 980 F. Supp.2d 33 (D. Mass. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 881 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>United States v. Leja</i> , 448 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2006)	38, 41

<i>United States v. McCurdy</i> , 450 F.2d 282 (9th Cir. 1971)	
(per curiam)	36, 37, 38, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 808 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	35
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 661 F.2d 1080 (5th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Reddick</i> ,	
900 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2018)	3, 6, 13, 31
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> ,	
275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Salcido-Corrales</i> ,	
249 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Shorty</i> ,	
741 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2013)	35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Soto-Zuniga</i> ,	
837 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Tamman</i> ,	
782 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2015)	37, 41
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> ,	
733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Wahchumwah</i> ,	
710 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> ,	
559 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2009)	35, 39
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	35
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	14

Constitution and Statutes:

Fourth Amendment	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2258A	4, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Rules:

Crim LR 47.1(g)(4) 18
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1) 1
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a) 2, 3, 9, 35
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b) 39
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 39
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 35

Other Authorities:

Fourth Amendment Search and the Power of the Hash,
 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 38 (2005) 3 -4
 Geoffrey A. Fowler, *Alexa Has Been Eavesdropping On
 You This Whole Time*, WASH. POST, May 6, 2019,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2019/05/06/alexa-has-been-eavesdropping-you-this-whole-time/?utm_term=.0e54c48d5718 22
 Staff, *CyberTipline Sees Surge in Reports of Child Abuse
 Imagery*, Thorn (July 24, 2014),
<https://www.thorn.org/blog/cybertipline-reports-child-abuse-imagery/> 30
 2015 National Center for Missing & Exploited Children
 Annual Report at 5, https://api.missingkids.org/en_US/publications/NCMEC_2015.pdf (2014 and
 2015 statistics) passim
 NCMEC, *Media Key Facts*, <http://www.missingkids.com/footer/media/keyfacts> (last visited April 30, 2019)
 (2018 statistics) 30
 Katie Hafner, *In Google We Trust? When the Subject is E-Mail, Maybe Not*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 8, 2004, at G1 28

No. 18-50440
